I.I.F - 1

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

YOLICE

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 44(5)2025 IBG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 16/5/2025 at 7:05 pm

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	The Arms Act	U/S 25(1-B) A. Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday

Date from: 16/05/2025

Date to:

Time Period:

Time from: 5:00 pm

Time to: 6:15 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 16/05/2025

Time: 7:05 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 18/IBG-PS/2025 Date & Time: 16/05/2025 at 7:05 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence: At Nungjengbi Urup Hill, Urup Chingon, Imphal-East District.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: South about 6 Kms

Beat No.

(b) Address: Nungjengbi Urup Hill, Urup Chingon

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Usham Lamajit Meitei

(b) Father's name: Usham Thoiba Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/02/1991

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. 6133 4498 4073 (Aadhar)

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID 30	
Si. 110.	ID Type	ID No.
1	PAN Card	CAVPM6981E

- (i) Occupation: Serving in Manipur Police Department as Sub Inspector
- (j) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Kabo Leikai P.O & P.S:- Imphal Imphal East District Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Kabo Leikai P.O & P.S:- Imphal Imphal East District Manipur.

- 7. Phone number:- 7005097006
- 8. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Unknown miscreants			

- 9. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 10. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in
1.				Rs.)

- 11. Total value of property:
- 12. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
•	

I.I.F - 1

To,

13. First Information contents:

The officer-in - Charge Irilbung Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.



Subject :- Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 16/05/2025 at about 4:30 pm, received reliable information about the concealment of arms and ammunitions in Nungjenbi Urup Hill Range by unknown armed miscreants. Based on the said information, a combined team of Irilbung Police team led by Shri. Noor Kamaal Sheikh, (MPS) Independent charge, OC-IBG/PS and a column of 4 AR (COB) Lilong along with myself under the supervision of Shri P. Sankar Singh (MPS), Addl. SP (Law & Order), Imphal-East, Shri Y. Joyraj Singh (MPS), Addl. SP (Ops) Imphal-East, Shri M. Digbijoy Meetei, MPS, SDPO-PRT, Imphal-East and overall supervision of Shri. Rakesh Balwal, (IPS), Sr. SP, Imphal-East District Manipur had conducted a search operation in the general area of Nungjenbi Hill, Urup Chingon, Imphal-East District and its adjoining areas of Imphal-East District at around 5:00 pm.

During the search operation, found a white sack bag suspected to contain arms and ammunitions hidden in the bushes of Nungjengbi Urup Hill, Urup Chingon, Imphal-East District. On opening the sack bag the undernoted arms and ammunitions were found and recovered;

- 1) 1 (one) 303 rifle bearing 60244X along with magazine,
- 2) 1 (one) 9 mm pistol along with 3 magazines,
- 3) 6 live rounds of 9mm ammunitions,
- 4) 1 countrymade pistol,
- 5) 3 (three) nos of 303 LMG magazines,
- 6) 7(seven) nos. of Carbine Magazines,
- 7) 5 nos of normal tear smoke shell,
- 8) 2 nos. of tear chilli smoke shell,
- 9) 2 nos of wireless set battery (Motorola),
- 10) 6(six) nos. of tube launching (mini flare),
- 11) 6 (six) live rounds of 7.62 ammunition,
- 12) 19 (nineteen) live rounds of AK-47 (5.56 mm),
- 13) 1 (one) wood pressing shell,
- 14) 410 (four hundred and ten) nos. of empty cases of 7.62 mm ammunition,
- 15) 1 (one) white sack bag containing the above items/articles.

Accordingly, the recovered arms and ammunitions were seized at Nungjengbi Urup Hill, Urup Chingon, Imphal-East District at 6:15 pm by observing due formalities. The seized items are suspected to have been concealed by unknown miscreants probably to commit prejudicial activities.

Thereafter the seized articles are being handed over to you for taking necessary legal procedures.

Imphal, 16th May, 2025.

Yours faithfully, Sd/-SI Usham Lamajit Meitei (Irilbung Police Station)

- 14. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Yumnam Romeo Meitei

Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Noor Kamaal Sheikh

Rank: MPS (P), Independent Charge of

OC/ IBG-PS

No:

Officer in-charge inilbung Police Station imphal East District, Manipu

15. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

16. Date and time of dispatch to the court: